


Sl

SYSTEM

CHANNEL COVERAGE VHF LOW
VHF HIGH
UHF
FREQUENCY RANGE VHF LOW
VHF HIGH
UHF
FREQUENCY VIDEO IF
SOUND IF
VISION / SOUND SEPARATION
SENSITIVITY VHF LOW

VHF HIGH
UHF
SCANNING LINES
HORIZONTAL
VERTICAL
OUTPUT POWER MAXIMUM
10% THD
CRT.
SPEAKER

ANTENNAL EXTERNAL
POWER CONSUMPTION

FREQUENCY RANGE AM

IF

SENSITIVITY

2z2z2

ANTENNAL INTERNAL

PAL-B/G
TV SECTION -----

- 4 CH. CH.

5 - 12 CH.
21 - 69 CH.
47 - 68 MHz
174 - 230 Mz
470 - 862 Mz
38.9 MHz
33.4 MHz
5.5 MHz
32 uv
45 uv
45 w
625 LINES
15625 Hz
50 Hz
900 W
600 mW
3" 8§ O0m 2 W
75 Ohm
AC 35 WATTS

RADIO SECTION -----

515 - 1630 KHz
87.25 - 108.5 Mz
465 KHz
10.7 MHz
250 uV/m
10 uVv
ROD  ANTENNAL

SPECIFICATION

5.5'" DIAGONAL, 55 DEGREES DEFLECTION ANGLE

K-3706



CONTROL LOCATION

BATTERY BOX
1. BATTERY BOX EJECT BUTTON
2. BATTERY COVER
3. DC PLUG.

FRONT SIDE BACK SIDE

g

©
® paoone

MOUNTING BRACKET FEATURES

MOUNTING SCREW HOLES
SWIVEL INSERT

TV/RADIO RETAINING RATLS
LOCKING POSITIONS (4)

VRN N




CONTROL LOCATION

S W oo N AN N R
e e e e & 4 e 4 .

6 55°

TV DIAL SCALE
RADIO DIAL SCALE

LED CLOCK DISPLAY

CLOCK CONTROL BUTTON
SENSOR SNOOZE

RADIO TUNING

TV TUNING

DIMMER SWITCH

POWER OFF/ON/AUTO SWITCH
VL/VH/UHF TV BAND SELECTOR
TV/RADIO FUNCTION SWITCH
VOLUME CONTROL

BAND SELECTOR SWITCH

HANDLE

DEGAUSSING PUSH BUTTON
VERTICAL HOLD CONTROL
CONTRAST CONTROL

BRIGHTNESS CONTROL

COLOR .CONTROL

~ EARPHONE JACK

TELESCOPIC ANTENNA
BATTERY COVER
AC LINE CORD

IN-LINE GUN COLOR TV SCREEN

o

© D@ ® ®

(I
LI

LR
TR
Ill]llllllﬂl]l]l]lll]l]ﬂll[ll]

Il

—_—a—— e

DC 12V -

15V INPUT JACK

75 Ohm EXTERNAL ANTENNA TERMINAL

=

e

T

— IHIRTITERD - Dntorodoont
=4 (1T

0 e—

)

] ®

tinmnan —
i =

=

®




BLOCK DIAGRAM

LTS

1NdNI 2v . +8
O
1041 £690 =
(RAXZ YLLK - J
LEJEHREN] ¥OLYIN9TY NOLLONNS
. #2019
10448 020 10991
2040
£000.
HO1vINO3Y HILIMS 1
A~ |
v 20V HOLIMS ¥3141193y dn yova A
olanv 2a
504D 2090
2004 | 900 [ ¥ wwo 1090 1090 | 2000 AV1dS1d
282d S gdd
. q\ ¥INV3dS
—_—
wor
+a HMzH«uImMm
I —
wa £070
A 39Y170A HOTH SN0 P2+
rad Pt rr2+ dWy AN S W
5070 ¥3mod ¥IXIW WY
[ zom1 olanv 250 Wy
2091 10101
1nd-1no
ONOW3Q 40100 “HOH ¥IXIW
; 130 83170 10d-1N0 143A ETOT 250y
1ho 1no 1no 130 20V 130 3AINQ LE3A aNnos dNY dd W
g 9 4 2dV dNV d'8 w070
£050 2050 )
10831 10931 5070 2010
7020°€020 1010
dWY ELE-N 0201020
INAS “dOH
280d
—rmomo 1070
HOLY¥YdIS . ¥INAL "I Vr
. XIYLVA B9y ONAS LIV 87H 3Hn “INV
dWV1) 1V1S3a3d 29y 44 130 SHA
lLHo1dE *40702 “INOY |, 41 ANNOS dWY
dWv 0301A dWY 41 GNNOS 134 £071 ¥3NNJ 15
A1 dWY dIA ) £82d
20601 7080°20€0°10€0 10231
182d




S

Ul s NN

II.

e e R
N T I S )

ITI,

O 00 3 O Ul & W N

ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTION

PLEASE READ BEFORE ATTEMPTING SERVICE

Do not connect any antenna plug directly to the tuner socket and do not connect
any equipments directly to the TV’chassis; otherwise it may be burnt out the

TV or equipment , except an isolation transformer is used for main power source
of the TV sets. |

Never disconnect any leads while receiver is in operation.

Discomnect all power before attempting any repairs.

Do not short any portion of the circuits while power is on.

For reason of safety, all parts replaced should be identical, (For parts and
part numbers see PARTS LIST).

Before alignment the set must be pre-heated for 30 minutes or more and erase
magnetism thoroughly from CRT front chassis frame by erase coil.

TEST EQUIPMENT

VIF Sweep Generator

SIF Sweep Generator

Continuous Waveform: Generator

Color Bar / Dot / Cross Hatch Generator
Philips Pattern Geénerator

DC Power- Supply. (24V)

Oscilloscope

Vacuum Tube Volt Meter

Volt Ohm Meter

High Voltage Meter

Ampere Meter (0.5 Class, DC 3mA Max.)
Frequency Counter

Demagnetizing Coil

DC Power Supply (12V)

VIF ALTGNMENT

PREPARATION STEP  (SEE FIG. 2)

Turn the RF AGC control fully counter clockwise.
Supply AGC bias voltage to TP 208 (SEE FIG. 1).

POWER SUPPLY TO DC 12V()

AGC BIAS SUPPLY

_ 5K Ohm Q% * 70 TP 208
FIG. 1



~ O VT BN
e e e s e

FIG.

Comnect output lead of VIF Sweep Generator to tuner test point and tuner body.
Connect lead of FROM DET between TP 207 and TP 202.
Connect resistor jumper (100 Ohm) between TP 203 and TP 204.
Supply DC 24V to (+) 1lead of D 405.
Supply DC 12V to () 1lead of D 407.
Oscilloscope
@ "VIF Sweep Generator
FROM
VERT Hogl _______ HY DET. ESTT
e S O pt----
+—O0 ol T T—-o?? G“--ﬂ
| R It
................ 4ft i} B
________________ - (11 e - - ——
2 it 750

10KQ

TO TP 207 TO TP 202 TO GND TO TUNER TP

B. ALIGNMENT STEP
1. Adjust AGC bias voltage for maximum amplitude of waveform.
2. Adjust the level of Sweep Generator to achieve 1V p-p output.
3. Increase the output level of Sweep Generator in 20 dB.
4. Adjust AGC bias voltage to achieve 1Vp-p output (on Oscilloscope).
5. Adjust core of T 203 (C,D,E,F Core) and tuner converter coil to obtain the
waveform as in FIG. 3.
6. Increase the output level of Sweep Generator in 10 dB, adjust (A) core of T 203
to obtain the waveform as in FIG. 4.
| KSS.IZIMHZ 40, 4MH A
o, \
T 203 & D E 34, 47MHz 8. 7MHZ
o \ | 1V p-p
FIG.4 40, 4MHz \ / 100%
\‘ 35, 3Mz

1
+10%
< 38, 15MHz 10%
’
10 /

i+
o

FIG.3



\\,/ !

IvV.

N

FIG. :

SIF ALIGNMENT

PREPARATION STEP (SEE FIG.5 ).

Connect output lead of SIF Sweep Generator between TP 207 and ground.
Connect lead of FROM DET between TP 201 and ground.

Supply DC 24V to lead of D 405. ‘

Oscilloscope
SIF  Sweep Generator
FROM
VERT ORI H v DeT gl‘,’TT
(r= Ersssroe o PO
Fe o Toke | &7
5 i W ifs
:._L_:'.__'___':'_'_':_-_-_'_':i.: E : E_i:j::::_'_'_'_'-'_'":
g 1h
"t 715Q €
t (85
y
<r &
10K Ohm > .01 uF
0 TP 201¥ V10 GND TO TP 207 TO GND

ALIGNMENT STEP

Adjust output of Sweep Generator to achieve 4V p-p between markers of 100 KHz.
Adjust T 204 so that sound carrier is centered as in FIG. 6.
Confirm the waveform as in FIG.6.

+100KHz

4V p-p
FIG.6

TANK COIL ALIGNMENT
PREPARATION STEP

Remove the damping resistor (100 OHm) at TP 203, TP 204.

Comect output lead of Continuous Waveform Generator to tumer test point TP,
and tuner case.

Connect Oscilloscope (DC level) to TP 209.

Supply DC +24V to lead of D 405.

"Supply DC +12V to lead of D 407.



B.

1.

2.

VI.

ALIGNMENT STEP

Set the output carrier of Continuous Waveform Generator to picture carrier
frequency 38.9 MHz, Input level 80 dBuV to 100 dBuV.
Adjust T 202 for minimum DC. (FIG.7).

NOTE :
RF AGC control (VR 203) is set at middle position.
While feeding signal increase signal of 5 dB form specified level, RF AGC
control (VR 203) is set at where level on the Oscilloscope does not go into
saturation range. '

DC range vertical sensitivity 1V/cm OO0

e e . o e s e e

FIG.7 —

AFC ALIGNMENT
PREPARATION STEP (SEE FIG. 8)

Connect output lead of Continuous Waveform Generator to tumer test point TP,

and tuner case.
Connect vacuum tube voltmeter or digital volt meter to TP 206.
Supply DC +24V to lead of D 405.
Supply DC +12V to lead of D 407.

0.1 uf
CH— ——C> To Tuner TP

To Ground

FIG.8

ALIGNMENT STEP

Set the output of Continuous Waveform Generator to picture carrier frequency
38.9 Miz. |
Adjust T 201 to the reading of 6.7 + 0.2V DC.
Vary the frequency of Continuous Waveform Generator in 7100 Kdz and observe
the voltage of Vacuum Tube Volt Meter or digital volt meter as follow. :
+ 100 Kz Less than 2.5V
- 100 KHz More than 8 V
NOTE
1. RF AGC control (VR 203) is set at middle position.
2. Input level, 80 dBuvV to 100 dBuv

e



\\—/,

VII.
.A.O

© 3 O 1 BN N =
e & e e & & & =

CHROMA ALIGNMENT
PREPARATION STEP (SEE FIG. 9)
Supply AGC bias voltage to TP 208 (See FIG. 1).

- Supply DC 24V to () lead wire of D 405.

Supply DC 12V to (® lead wire of D 407.

Comnect resistor jumper (100 Ohm) between TP 203 and TP 204.

Connect Pin 2,3 of IC 301 by jumper wire.

Comnect output lead of chroma Sweep Generator to tuner test point TP.
Comnect the lead of detector TP 302 and TP301.

Set the select switch of Sweep Generator to modulation position.

Oscilloscope

Chroma Sweep Generator

she——mas (5
O | - - ~_ g

Detector

e e e — e e me gy

TO TP 302 |.01uF OA90 47K Ohm “-~---
<O

.:f:::::ft:il

Detector 750hm E . Fo
! 10K !
. O1uF 0A90] Ohm IlOOpF P

O—— . ;
& TO TP301 «__________ - d

10 0 .

TP 302 0 GND TO TUNER TP SR
TP 301

ALIGNMENT STEP

Adjust IF AGC bias voltage to obtain the maximum output.

Adjust output level of Chroma Sweep Generator to achieve 0.5V p-p at output
of detector.

Adjust T 301 to obtain the waveform as in FIG. 10.

Input level : -20 to O dB

0.5Vp-p

100%
FIG.10




VIII.

IX.

[«) NN O B 7 S
*« & e e &

XI.

10

10.

11.

B+ ADJUSTMENT
Connect the Digital Volt Meter to pin 8 of T 40Z. _
Adjust Semi-Fixed Resistor VR 701 until meter reading DC 9.9V.

HORIZONTAL CIRCUIT ALIGNMENT

Set the CHANNEL SELECTOR to no signal channel.

Comnect the frequency counter between R 233 and ground.
Adjust H-HOLD control (VR 204) to the reading of 15.625 KHz.

VERTICAL CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT

Set V-HOLD control (VR 105) to middle position.

Set the CHANNEL SELECTOR to no signal channel. ‘
Connect the frequency counter between V-deflection Yoke and ground.
Adjust SUB-V HOLD (VR 207) to the reading of 50 Hz.

Receive Philips Pattern.

Adjust V-HEIGHT control to obtain a normal picture.

WHITE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

Set the SCREEN control (on the FBT) to middle position.

Turn the red, and blue LOW-LIGHT controls (VR 502, VR 504) to middle position,
and turn the DRIVE controls (VR 501, VR 503) to middle position.

Receive a black and white picture signal.

Turn the SCREEN control (on the FBT) to minimum position.

Set the SUB-BRIGHINESS control (VR 401) to middle position, then turn the
CONTRAST control (VR 303) and COLOR control (VR304) fully counterclockwise.
Set the SERVICE switch (S301) to ''SERVICE' position.

Connect Volt meter between (R510) and ground, and adjust BRIGHINESS control
(VR 302) to the reading of DC 75V. If DC 75V can not be obtained, adjust
the SUB-BRIGHTNESS control (VR 401).

Slowly turn the SCREEN control clockwise to the point where the green color
just illuminates. ‘

The LOW-LIGHT control volume corresponded to the color appeared on the CRT,
leaves as it is, and need no further adjustment for this control volume.
Turn the rest of LOW-LIGHT control volumes toward clockwise fo get white
horizontal line on CRT.

Reset the SERVICE switch (S301) to "NORMAL™ position and turn BRIGHTNESS
control (VR 302) to middle positiom.

Adjust red and blue DRIVE controls (VR 501, VR 503) to obtain a uniform white

raster.



12.  Check the black and white picture detail for proper black and white rendition
(no coloration) from low-lights to high-lights and all brightness levels for
proper tracking.

Proper tracking at all brightness levels can be obtained when the SCREEN
control, LOW-LIGHT controls and DRIVE controls are properly adjusted. If
the results are unsatisfactory, repeat from the beginning.

XII. FOCUS AJDUSTMENT
1. Set CONTRAST control to maximum position and BRIGHINESS control to middle
position.
2. Adjust FOCUS control (on the FBT) to obtain a sharpest and clearest picture
on the CRT. '

XIII. RF AGC ALIGNMENT

1 Receive the signal of UHF High Channel.

2. Set the input field strength in 60 dB * 3 dB

3. Adjust RF AGC Control VR 203 to the point where noise is disappeared.
4 Set the input field strength in 90 dB. Do not overload,

XIV. COLOR DEMODULATOR ALIGNMENT, DELAY LINE ALIGNMENT

Receive Philips Pattern.

Set the "SERVICE" switch ( S 301) to "SERVICE" position.

Set COLOR control (VR 304) to maximum position.

Connect Oscilloscope to Pin 9 of IC 302 (B-Out).

Adjust CT 301 to obtain the waveform as in FIG. 11.

Adjust T 302, T 303 and VR 301 to obtain the waveform as in FIG. 11.

AT B N & R S T

NOTE : Cores of T 302 and T 303 should be adjusted equal height of core.

Reduce the difference to

Reduce the difference to mlnlmum,(AdJust T302, T303)

minimum (Adjust CT 301)

Reduce the difference to
minimum (Adjust VR301)

i

\Uuw +

'FIG.11

11



XV.

XVI.

O 0 3 O VT BN N
e e e e e e & e e

10.

XVII,.

12

SUB-BRIGHTNESS ALIGNMENT
Connect the negative side of DC ampere meter (3mA full scale range) to TP401 and the
positive side to TP 402Z. '

Receive Philips Pattern.

Set controls as follows : BRIGHINESS Control ....ccee... MAX.Position
CONTRAST Control .....ccevee MAX.Position
COLOR Control ...eveevnns MAX,Position

Adjust SUB-BRIGHINESS control (VR 401) to the reading of 250 uA.

COLOR PURITY ADJUSTMENT (SEE FIG. 12).

BEFORE ALL ADJUSTMENT DESCRIBED BELOW ARE ATTEMPTED, V-HOLD, H-HOLD, V-HIGH, B+
VOLTAGE AND FOCUSING ADJUSTMENT MUST BE COMPLETED.

Place the TV receiver facing NORTH or SOUTH.

Plug in TV receiver and turn it ON,

Operate the TV receiver over 30 minutes. '

Fully degauss the TV receiver by using an external degaussing coil.

Receive a crosshatch pattern and adjust the static convergence control roughly.

Loosen the clamp screw of the deflection yoke and pull the deflection yoke toward you.
Fully turn the red and blue low light controls (VR 502, VR 504) counterclockwise.
Adjust the purity magnets so that green field is obtained at the center of the screen.
Slowly push the deflection yoke toward bell of CRT and set it where a uniform green
field is obtained.

Tighteen the clamp screw of the deflection yoke.

CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT (SEE FIG. 12).

Receive a dotted pattern.

Unfix the convergence magnet clamper and align red with blue dots at the center
of the screen by rotating (R, B) static convergence magnets.

Align red/blue with green dots at the center of the screen by rotating(RB-G) static
convergence magnet.

Fix the convergence magnet by turning the clamper.

Remove the DY wedges and slightly tilt the deflection yoke horizontally and vertically
to obtain the good overall convergence,

Fix the deflection yoke by wedges.

If purity error is found, follow "Purity Adjustment' instructions :

PURITY MAGNET
RB

RB-G /rr
MAGNET CLAMPER \ 1 /
\ - Ar”

gf

15mm J “

ETATIC MAGNET

I



‘OpPEN °d

ue) jusweroxdu] Isylang-oN TTIu] ‘9°s¢cz deas usyl puy 9‘s dois jeadsy

ZHM 009 3V and

"ZHI 009 -In0 “Xep 3199 (1) G (2)
03 DA suni | o031 poTT 3snlpy do3s sy sueg de1g sy oueg de3s sy suesg ZHN 009 9
"ZHM 00%T
3e Inding
ZH 00%T "XEW 199 01 (1) (1) (@) .
b1 DAd aung LOTDA 3snlpy do3s sy euwes de1g sy ouweg dels sy eues ZHI 00¥T S
*ope 9 ue) jusweAoxdw 1eyzing oN TTiun ¢z deig jeedey P
“ZHY STS
1y andang
"Pug MO "XEW 389 03 (T (1) (@)
03 DAd eunj, 10TL asnlpy de3s sy sueg de3g sy oues de1g sy sues ZH SIS ks
*A1ddng 1smog (<)
“ZH  S¢9T *2dodSOTTTOSO
v andang JueuwusTTYy (7)
(D "Xep 399 03 (- (1) .TIW YITM
delg se oueg $OTOA 3snlpy dels sy ouwes delg sy ouwes | ‘us9 deems Wy (1) ZHY S§9T 4
*A1ddng xemog (¢)
‘pug ySty 03 *2d02SOTITISO
OAd auny, (Z) “ZHY SO W JueuusTTY (Z)
*UuoT inding “Xep *jutod TOTdL BPUUSIUY "USYH) Y], *3uy dooT
-1TS0d MW ur 199 03 H0TL woxj Teudts 03 9SOT) TTOD YItM "uen
‘MmS pueqg (1) /2011 3snlpy ayL 300 el "Juy MN SYL 397 | deems AT Wy (1) ZHM Sov dI T
O
MIVWEY lsnrav LNO - TVNOIS NI - TVNIIS INTWAINOT ISAL{ INIWNOITY | ddLS
NOILDES WY

NOILD(YLSNI INHWNDITY

13



"opeg 9g ue) jusweroxdu] Ieyiaing ON TTIU) ‘9°§gz deag usyl puy 9°s dels jeadsy

L
*anding
ZHA 06 "Xe 399 03 (1) (2) (2)
03 DAJ sung, ¢OTT 3snipy de1g sy eueg de1S sy ouwes de1s se oues ZHN 06 9
“andinQ
ZHA 90T "Xey 389 01 (1) (2) (2)
01 DAd eunj, TOTOA 2snlpy de3lg sy oueg de3s Sy eueg de1g se sues ZHA 90T |  §
“ope og ue) juswonoxdw Jeylang oN ITiu) ¢z deis eeadsy ¥y
*3ndang
‘pug MOT "Xe 199 03 (1) (@) (2)
03 DA ounj, SOTT 3Isnlpy de3s sy euwes do3s sy oues de3s Sy sues ZHN €°/8 ¢
*A1ddng xamogd @ |
Teutwxsl ‘3uy | *odoosoITIos)
*andang TEUIS31XH OL Juswu3TTY (2)
| (1) "Xey 399 01 (1) A130011(Q TEUSTS " 103 BI8US)
de3s sy aues SOTOA 3sn{py de3s sy ewes A oyl 329fur | deems 1 Wi (1) ZHU S°80T| ¢
ZHA L°0T
 ZHN
. 0T 3' I931ue) *A1ddng xamod (¢)
uwmmmmmwzmmw YATH oAIn) ‘jutod (3uy)- TOTD | °dodsoTTIos0
ooz | 1S 3s0€ 199 @1 jutod 01 xo3roede) AN JueuuSTTY (7)
q1s0d Wi UT 1eodey pue SOTL| TOTdL woid In0| T0° ySnoxyl Teudts " 101BISUSY
‘g pueg (1) /£0TL 3snlpy | uodey oxy TeuSts| desmg g1 oYL 30ofur | doomg 41 WI (T) | ZHA L70T 1] T
"0944d
SYIVINEY Lsncav LOo - TVRDIS NI - TVNDIS INIWAINOT ISHL | LNHIWNOITV | d4LS
NOILDHS W4

NOILONYLSNI LINTWNOITYV

14



o
© 5
l |10 v .
———rr—— o] HN HE
> hilcl:
LoyRs LOZEA 70ZA
o7l 10y0 O
[»]
&H
bhS
o)
[c_oo0] 10%7d1 o
Z07ND 5
o —
Smm> o D
T mo#;mw
oo B g
®||® _
90z8A 5557 Tosl (©) L0ES
_ [OE L
©
£0EUA O
L0€ DL votD
— £0£0(
A oena| | f2E0
cOedA Z0€ DI 1®© ¢
— m.;
O HWMG Z0ZND
40EHA K \
! ,
| (=] [Ele| [=] [M=]
g 101S 2075 €015 7015
: |o[=Deo o DEET—TJo
g 2015 TOLgA

ozazQ  Q
€020

S0¢di0 10zl

0z4

@)
—
T
N
3

@| © (@

£02dL 702 L
o O
902d1

0]
L0edl

@)

10231 g0ZdL _

1020

z0zo(Q

v0zo D

O
5020

10IdL O

i

20121

zoo[ ]
0|

701 L

O

SOLL

10121

)

NG

)

10IND

01t




ALIGNMENT POINT OF CRT BOARD

SGEEEEA

VR503 VR501 VR504 VR502

ALIGNMENT POINT OF POWER SUPPLY BOARD

I

Q706

Q702

Q703 E

Q704

Q707

F702

— — VR701
D g CE_,'SOZ

CN703

16




VOLTAGE TABLE FOR IC

SYMBOL. | IC 101 |IC 101 | IC 102 | ICc 201 | IC 301 | 1C 302 | 1ICc 401 | IC 601
PIN NO. (V) (V) (V ) (V) (V) (V) (V] ‘ (V)
AM M ~
1 9.57 | 9.4 0.6 5.0 5.17 1.39 GND 6.23
2 1.2 0.0 0.52 4.9 3.99 0.72 12 5.39
3 9.57 | 9.4 0.00 8.53 4.57 9.65 NC 9.29
4 1.14 | 0.00 GND 5.4 7.59 8.20 24 9.29
5 1.2 0.00 4.5 3.86 7.25 - 6.00 NC 5.93
6 9. 9.0 9.37 7.7 7.11 1.67 0.76 5.44
7 9.5 9.47 9.26 3.2 0.33 2.88 0.00 19.23
8 0.86 | 0.00 6.0 3.2 2.31 2.87 0.85 5.87
9 1.8 2.37 5.0 2.31 2.84 24 9.23
10 9.5 9.47 5.0 9.64 GND 5.19
11 GND GND 2.5 9.63 8.89 5.19
12 0.00 | 9.47 4.85 ~ 8.55 3.48 5.20
13 0.00 | 9.47 3.8 3.04 8.86 5.21
14 9.0 8.47 7.24 3.03 9,93 NC
15 9.0 8.3 7.2 0.00 3.48 9.65
16 9.0 8.55 9.64 11.0 5.74 8.17
17 2.32 GND 11.05 - 0.13
18 5.44 10.8 0.01
19 5.45 0.00
20 9.48 0.00
21 GND 0.00
22 3.5 0.00
23 1.00 0.01
24 5.25 0.02
25 0.1 7.24
26 2.00 NC
27 GND 9.89
28 5.00 NC
NOTE Voltage are taken under tuned condition with

CONTRAST
BRIGHTNESS
COLOR

SIGNAL INPUT

CHANNEL SETTING-

Maximum Position

Center Position
Center Position
80 dB uV

The Last Channel of UHF High

17



VOLTAGE TABLE FOR TRANSISTOR

SYMBOL B (V) c (N E (V)
Q 101 1.9 9 1.2
Q 102 2.1 9.1 1.5
Q 201 0.5 9.5 0.3
Q 202 0.6 0.75 0.0
Q 203 0.7 GND 0.85
Q 204 0.7 0.2 0.0
Q 205 0.1 3.0 0.0
Q 301 3.5 6.9 2.94
Q 302 6.9 10.5 0.3

. Q 303 0.30 11.2 0.20
Q 304 3.9 10.9 3.30
Q 401 6.4 8.14 0.07
Q 402 0.0 10 GND
Q 501 7.33 95 6.96
Q 502 7.26 99 6.81
Q 503 7.3 97 6.86
Q 601 9.2 9.8 9.8
Q 602 9.4 0.0 9.8
Q 702 0.0 14" 0.0
Q 703 11.1 14 0.0
Q 704 10.5 14 9.9
Q 705 14 0.015 14
Q 706 9.9 14 9.3
Q 707 6.93 11.3 6.33
NOTE Voltage are taken under tuned conditibn with

CONTRAST : Maximum Position
BRIGHTNESS : Center Position
COLOR : Center Position
SIGNAL INPUT 80 dB uVv

CHANNEL SETTING: The Last Channel of UHF High



TRANSISTOR AND IC INDENTIFY

11117

TBA820M | TDA1220B | AN5612

1 16 | 1 18 -
4 5
8 9 9 10

LM8560

ANS150N

25A608G | 2SA719  |25C1384
25C930 |2SC1573A
2SC1317 |250400

25C1685

25D884

25D858

ANS5512

ANS620X

PICTORIAL VIEW OF TUNER

Terminal NO. | 1

Terminal name | BU

vT

BH

AGC

AFT[BM|IF |V/U
ANT| g1 tUNING ADIUST

N ;
N

go-825
UvE,

19



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF TUNER(FOR PAL-B/G SYSTEM)l

AN

wedbelq yinoa 2l [ uedo [usdo [ng | o e
1d 3n341Y T A T o R ZHW 7€€ 1 41'S
G¢3-0¢€ 3IAN Gado| Wsdo |z |18 S ZHN 68€: 4'1d
7 7l 7l Ne i wyQp : anjep  0UBISISAY ||V
3HN [ I1H 3HA (07 3HA |55 wia) : peled : anjep souelioede) ||y
( A)2Beyop Aiddng i .
, HoL SooorL
Uo< .Nn_SOU—H,ﬁl- : 4w<mm Wmmw.&cmm J @-—->
. - . =™ 999 H
: d000IT 5 @Im
1o 2
LNO J1 @4t
UH_” o] N2
N % :
UH 4]. < %
-l m m N
: d00OL. 0 w
18 . S
UL«Q 9 d000 .l :
ol § w
m“"% < ; D.IHHH
Q=2 . WLz .
9€8ZOW:  95C *T18 ;mé.Hr ——OLNV
0LISSI'891SS1:6-1SQ d 210k I
S7IASI'9YIASL: 610 o9 *
Z€11' 9E1ASL:8-63 =3 A : 5Tl 1 =]
L7LASI:7-130 >3 5 —2 W . Ng35%
(9] ) [\eF
Ml ﬁ 3
G€420ST :LAL . IEN
6542252941 o) (o
2615t CEDRE o] mm ﬁ uw 83, 4
‘94 w9 LA y
T veLz0ST L - N3 2w d 31 187852 9RS &
o LELESE L 20qr ﬂmmm sz . Hoﬂm A A
EEINSE'BELNSE L4l 9¢5 ¥ 301 Kz B[ o oM ta st
E SE S Ll . o4y
d000I=120 Q0L 5 aooo—HmS.-
i Hor—ONG

20



N

IV _DIAL CORD STRINGING DIAGRAM

DIAL_SPRING

DETAIL OF TURNS
DIAL _DRUM

TUNING SHAFT
DIAL _CORD
DIAL POINTER
PULLEY

Cett——

RADIO DIAL CORD STRINGING DIAGRAM

DIAL POINTER PULLEY TUNING SHAFT

DIAL  DRUM

DETAIL OF TURNS

21



.

Hv8 VNNIINY

Z6Lr
AT dQ

edonont
EOIND

u3Nvads

1041 -
BINBOISNYYL YIMO

Y3NNL oL

3X0A NO1123143Q

10z1
7103 9NISSNYD30

|

ONINAL AL
Z0ZHA

==y

AVIdsId

22



9880

I

1L-10904%- 060

23



24

COMPONENT LAYOUT —~ BOTTOM YIEW

110886

050-370601-11



210586

090-370602-11

210586

090-370602-11

e

Sh

ke

B

SRR

25

110988

080-370605~-11

10986

090-370605-21




26

090-370605-32

070886




o, SN
DRRAN

v @

LR /,%/

AL N //.lw»\/

=77

Iy, D
I,/ &

&

ST,
i \\,

27



EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

LOCATION

28

[ dB Y, N X T S T RS X U P R N S ST G S N T S 0 T o S CC T 6 T N G G G Y
[ S SR G W g )
.Ch_U'i-r:-m‘mz—aou:oo\:c\m-buNl—\onooow@m-bwwl—'lo

[ e e = ¥ N W
L T

PARTS NO.

200-370601-01
334-370602-01

477-371601-01
634-133042-15
614-400416-10
271-370601-01
334-370601-01

612-260108-10
220-370601-01
430-370601-01
435-370501-01
530-060029-04

428-370602-01
612-300108-10
242-370501-01
600-264506-10
477-701201-01
242-370502-01
477-370502-01
435-370501-01
431-370501-01
240-370601-01
291-370601-01
290-370604-01
203-370601-01
624-370501-01
612-300108-10
612-300110-10

MODEL X-3706  (PAL}
DESCRIPTION
CABINET FRONT

RUBBER SPACER
DEGAUSSING COIL

6" COLOR PICTURE TUBE
FLAT BRAIDED WIRE
C.R.T. SPRING

PLAIN WASHER 13.3 x 4.2 x 1.5mm THK.
SELF-TAPPING SCREW B/T 4.0 x 16mm

CLOCK CONTROL KNOB
CONDUCTIVE RUBBER
LED DISPLAY

CLOCK P.C.BOARD ASS'Y

SELF-TAPPING SCREW W/T 2.6 x Smm

(HASSIS BRACKET
TUNING SHAFT ASS'Y
- DIAL PULLEY
FIBER WASHER
ROTARY VOLIME W/NUT
MAIN P.C.BOARD ASS'Y
VOLUME P.C.BOARD ASS'Y
P.C.BOARD MIG. BRACKET

SELF-TAPPING SCREW W/T 3.0 x 8mm

DIAL DRUM (A)

MACHINE SCREW P/H 2.6 x 6mm

DIAL SPRING WIRE
DIAL DRUM (B)
DIAL SPRING WIRE
DIAL PULLEY

DIAL PULLEY SHAFT
DIAL POINTER

PUSH KNOB

SIDE SWITCH PLATE (B)
CABINET BOTTOM

SPRING NUT

SELF-TAPPING SCREW W/T 3.0 x 8mm
SELF-TAPPING SCREW W/T 3.0 x 10mm

P. 1 of 2

(AN U‘lb—‘l—'l—‘NNhHl—*HH!—'wNHHHNNNH&HE—‘HG\##HHI—‘H#HI’%



MODEL K-3706

EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

LOCATION

PARTS LIST

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.

711-136000-00

- 210-370501-01

280-370603-01

449-370601-01
612-300110-10
611-300310-10

201-370601-01
624-370501-01
249-370601-01
255-370601-01
482-707200-01
428-370601-01

600-305008-10-

630-060032-10
450-371401-01
612-300110-10

'634-133042-15

614-400416-10

612-300110-10

601-264508-10

254-370601-01
611-300310-10
290-370605-01

611-300310-10

611-300312-10
611-300310-10
270-370601-01
273-370601-01

(PAL)

DESCRIPTION

BATTERY CLIP
BATTERY DOOR

ANT. JACK PLATE

ANT. JACK P.C.BOARD ASS'Y

SENSOR PLATE _
SELF-TAPPING SCREW W/T 3.0 x 10mm
SELF-TAPPING SCREW K/T 3.0 x 10mm
C.R.T P.C.BOARD ASS'Y :
CABINET TOP

SPRING NUT

HANDLE |

HANDLE SUPPORTER

ROD ANTENNA

ANT. MIG. BRACKET

MACHINE SCREW P/H 3.0 x 8mm
EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M3
SOLDERING LUG

SELF-TAPPING SCREW W/T 3.0 x 10mm
POWER TRANSFORMER EI-66

P. 2 of 2

PILAIN WASHER 13.% x 4.2 x 1.5mm THK.

SELF-TAPPING SCREW B/T 4.0 x 16mm
SPEAKER 3.5"

POWER P.C.BOARD ASS'Y

SELF-TAPPING SCREW W/T 3.0 x 10mm
DC JACK

MACHINE SCREW ‘K/H 2.6 x 8m

AC LINE CORD

AC LINE CORD STOPPER

SELF-TAPPING SCREW K/T 3.0 x 10mm
HEADPHONE JACK MTG. PLATE

HEADPHONE JACK

SELF-TAPPING SCREW KX/T 3.0 x 10mm
SELF-TAPPING SCREW KX/T 3.0 x 12mm
SELF-TAPPING SCREW K/T 3.0 x 10mm
TUNING KNOB

SLIDE SWITCH KNOB

29



N i

.\\/,

i A _srom ssovoz-rens
RS0}
s G uw
B if
DISPLAY T B M 4
* R e A ’-ﬁ - I
‘ o BRE N el 0 - .
B4 o1 oz Lons ok Y -
Y - i 4 T 0
I ° Neneo: 1 -~ ) o) erume
| o wgcs s S - casar
y s
0 ouz”w A’;; : 7T
RE09 <o, b2y €N103 CcN202 5
191 oo o l ca "0 1c302 PepesTaL 326
0 AN5S612 o 5%
0 — | g:g\::%?s s an . ;:c‘;;s ? 1206p/2Kv
160t o B iF Teaos
LM8560 DIM. T | 128 b e : X %
G FNET] Tes_ L A lesr  dam PepestaL faolls
me e - ~ ok I e (i i e
LN w I ' 5781 40 L “—
o progeen , Tl A caze 20 s L - cucdt el cml: [o] e
100 o605 2204 560: 16201 e isP o T 1/s0HE w50 Pﬁ B
w3 g o 1C101 TDA12208 [ w304 -[fm‘ ANB150N e 1 —8| Io— b iy
- I ) = % ’ % 9 5
fose] R07 ~ ™ e i b scwe Leso L _2
BT TE T el e p Wl o FE T ) g
:soz 5 B > o] M‘_l SO s o P 7 | s cnaon
e | i‘“"" ,;'&:'J N —i— Rzt 10 Pd 0 i}
el el -~ ™ cus b R203 . Raso S 503 c2al DG )
b s, £ A5 s 2;»%1 Zfi <‘.3>“’J; - vﬁo{ 4
it . L e e 13 it
Cs0? T 3 9Llou Ll s
i W
i £, g, ? p A — T
Gy o | o i
é%@ o3 b | Qg |—
th y
« "'ﬁ% SENSOR ez 3 '3?
7 1
\ - el R R T o [ e
v 1 w? I R309 o : —
. f ¢ A v o . - ] —
-
wl Lo Lo Lo e o J l -
G w
iy il ~ 5 i J : YT @ 3 —
e .
O Do Do & gra i 1C30t ca ms 30 same ’_T @
oo 1] 1 = @ n l o o uE |+ ANS620X & g i3
E- €16 _]%318_ 140320, 0
foot a5 U _lsm *2 a2zt a0 e e L oz aor lpess
¢ s -1 % L]
g R106 k7 e >—f'°| q{‘ol [~—> 300 e | h ,I ,I® o A
. ; ’ ——
580 [ b ' ! s o S iy saaw
e E 1 o D - wE <L o
e v I N <) L w e .
7025 WD 5600725 hene 1102 W Lo TCL0T ANBS1Z - 0 25085 — A Rute
om0 w799 e TBAB20M 5 P A= Fy
-~ 2o i SN ford . . o | Jrase J J J i
e | - i r
s |G i v 2 P & ®
Pl ) o a7 ) '
B b R209 mes €205 1.0067 l Rﬁ“ 15 V2w -
r I - . £:-3
7 am6 . mz |t E]J;w e oD R . ® - o] e 4706
250200 Pesd e | oons it r e T 1000716 A
0 ) BIZ o 000 255w - ows  Ran d
1 g wo A - v A S8 vaw
St 12 L] e R ;
. 70116¢ RI1G h Ren VR(OY R
@) 1 ‘m 100k-8 | TP402] ok
T L3 : o W——p
- g ’ o Ri02 €605, Lot M e
20 Ut Tist L o yaw @B enie, i3 j’nnso
i ' A it ' [ 4 - ,
i aoe cuzon
- { 0 |———— >} [ e
o= ————
e | v WP AR —
oeckiBeime i | o 990000
[SPEAKER 30 |
> i mﬁj %
1101 =)—t . L.
-6z el el ) NQTE
_‘0_ ' ALL CAPACITORS ARE IN uF UNLESS OTHERWISE 5 DC VOLTAGE ARE MEASURED FROM POINTS : ;
] NOTED, ALL CAPACITORS ARE 50wv UNLESS INDICATED TO THE CIRCUIT GROUND WITH A MULTI- :
—6ius —of OTHERWISE NOTED 'METER TEST
0T ever 1 AL T _Tave-p |7 YLD \a]_r1avep 5] _oavee 2 CAPACITOR  NOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATEQ ARE 6 WAVEFORMS ARE TAKEN WITH SETTING CONTROLS ;
" CERAMIC CAPACITORS, TO A NORMAL CONDITIONS (COLOR BAR PATTERN)
M Gius —idn g
ol ™ [Forry— [y Tm— 1o—20ms —al a # ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR. 7 THIS CIRCUIT DIAGRAM IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
] ) b BI-POLAR ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.
nmﬂm ¢ (D TANTALUM CAPACITOR.
— boys —w d @D METALLIZED POLYESTER )
I e 3T over T 7V F W[ 7] TovRE [ o> e (P> POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR
1 @B POLYPROPYLENE CAPACITOR.
=t —ed o oan = o0 ] re—20ms —e 9 G MYLAR CAPACITOR
3 ALL RESISTORS ARE IN OHM 1/4 WATT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
—6ops —of . 4 RESISTOR NOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED ARE KONG WAH VIDEO ENGINEERING LTD.
] 0.8vP-F 8] 78V PP s 38ve-p V3] TiSVRP 20| 4VP-P 7] SvP-P CARBON FILM RESISTORS. TITLE: SCHEMATIC  DIAGRAM
- o P NONFLAMMBLE RESISTOR. MODEL K-3705 SeTEM AL ;
' TPy o bm@EgSEB;'EREg]SSI?ngR DRAWING NO-3706-03| COUNTRY .
4 M
DATE:15-8-86 REV. NC -10- s
d METAL OXIDE RESISTOR. B(1510-8¢)
. THERMISTOR DRAWN Jcneckeo  Jappro
— bips —od — S ops —pd )
w0l 35vP-P W] 35w R Ve 7] 16vP-P 23] J00ve P |

31




